

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, in her official
capacity as Florida Secretary of State,
et al.,

Defendants,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, and NATIONAL
REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL
COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No.: 4:21-cv-186-MW/MAF

**LEAGUE PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	II
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Deceptive Registration Warning Requirement is unconstitutional.....	2
A. <i>Zauderer</i> is inapplicable.....	2
B. <i>Central Hudson</i> is inapplicable.	5
II. The Line Warming Ban is unconstitutional.	7
A. The Line Warming Ban is vague.....	7
B. The Line Warming Ban is overbroad.	11
III. Plaintiffs Have Standing as to Supervisor White (and the other Supervisors).	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Fla. Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	12
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	9
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	12
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	5, 6
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	8
<i>I.L. v. Alabama</i> , 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (D. Minn. 2020).....	2
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1229-JPB, slip op. (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2021).....	13-14
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n. of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	7-8
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	2, 3, 4, 6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 59710
18 U.S.C. § 61010
Fla. Stat. § 97.05753
Fla. Stat. § 102.0317, 13
Fla. Stat. § 104.061511
